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APPENDIX F: PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 

The following reports are included within this Appendix: 

• Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment by VHB Engineering, Surveying, and 

Landscape Architecture P.C. 

• Hazardous Materials Desktop Analysis by VHB Engineering, Surveying, and 
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Executive Summary 

This document is a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared to 

determine evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled 

recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental 

conditions (HRECs) and/or potential environmental concerns (PECs) in connection 

with vacant land located to the east of Horseshoe Drive and west of Cove Hollow 

Road in the Hamlet of Amagansett, Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County, New 

York.  The subject property is identified by the street address of No # Cove Hollow 

Road, and as District 0300 – Section 185.00 – Block 02.00 – Lot No. 002.00 on the 

Suffolk County tax maps. The subject property and the proposed lease area have a 

topographic elevation that ranges from approximately 47 feet to 104 feet above sea 

level (amsl). Review of the USGS Water Table Elevation and Potentiometric‐Surface 

Altitudes in the Upper Glacial, Magothy, and Lloyd Aquifers beneath Long Island, New 

York, April‐May 2010, indicates that groundwater in the vicinity of the subject 

property is within 17 feet amsl. Based upon a surface elevation that ranges from 

approximately 47‐feet to 104‐feet amsl, estimated depth to water beneath the subject 

property is expected to range from approximately 30‐to‐87 feet bgs. Regional 

groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is expected to flow to the 

southwest towards Georgica Cove. 

 

This Phase I ESA was conducted to evaluate the subject property for environmental 

hazards related to a proposed substation installation associated with DeepWater 

Wind, LLC. According to the client, the substation installation will begin to the west 

of the existing National Grid Generating Station. 

 

Based on reviews of municipal records, Sanborn maps and historical aerial 

photographs, VHB was able to establish a history of the subject property dating back 

to 1938 when the subject property consisted of agricultural land and undeveloped 

woodlands. The National Grid Generating Station was constructed between 1970 and 

1976. Since 1970, the subject property has been at its current configuration. Although 

undeveloped woodlands were present to the north of the subject property until 1980, 

the remaining surrounding properties have been utilized for agricultural purposes 

since at least 1938.  

 

At the time of the December 7, 2017 visual inspection, the subject property consisted 

of a National Grid Generating Station, which is located to the east of Horseshoe 

Drive and west of Cove Hollow Road. In addition, the proposed lease areas consisted 

of undeveloped woodlands. Same is approximately 2.38 acres in size and is located 
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adjacent to the west of the National Grid Generating Station. Access to the subject 

property is provided via a paved road from Cove Hollow Road to the east. 

Furthermore, given the size of the subject property, only those areas relevant to the 

projected redevelopment area (i.e., the western portions) were included as part of the 

visual inspection.  

 

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that the subject property is listed 

on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ‐ no longer regulated hazardous 

waste generators (RCRA‐NonGen) database under the listing “LILCO East Hampton 

Site.” According to the EDR database report, this RCRA‐NonGen facility has not 

received any violations. Based upon this information, it is unlikely that this facility 

represents a significant environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

The subject property is also listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act‐ 

large quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA‐LQG) database under the listing 

“Long Island Electric Utility Servco LLC.” According to the EDR database report, this 

RCRA‐LQG facility has not received any violations. Based upon this information, it is 

unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed 

lease areas. 

 

The subject property is listed on the LTANKS database. A summary of the 

information provided in the EDR database report and the NYSDEC spill records for 

the one incident associated with the subject property is provided below: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 91‐10703. This spill, which was reported on January 14, 1992, 

is related to a tank test failure of a 550‐gallon fuel oil storage tank. According to 

the EDR database report, the test indicated a small leak; however, no visible leak 

could be detected at the time of the test. In addition, no contamination was 

identified and the site was issued a letter of no further action on February 11, 

1992. Given the closure status and information provided in the EDR database 

report, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk to 

the proposed lease areas.  

 

In addition, three NYSPILLS incidents were reported for the subject property in the 

EDR database report. A summary of same is provided below: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 94‐05570, This spill, which was reported on July 25, 1994, is 

related to non‐PCB oil that leaked from a power transformer. In addition, the 

NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on January 20, 2004. No further 

information is provided in the EDR database report. Given the nature of the spill 

and the closure status, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant 

environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.   

 
 NYSDEC Spill No. 95‐05473, This spill, which was reported on August 3, 1995, is 

related to a bushing malfunction on a transformer that released non‐PCB oil. As a 
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result of this spill incident, eight drums of oil were collected and removed from 

the site. The spill was issued a letter of no further action on August 13, 1996 by 

the NYSDEC. Given the age of this incident and the closure status, it is unlikely 

that this site represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed lease 

areas.  

 
 NYSDEC Spill No. 00‐01660, This spill, which was reported on May 9, 2000, is 

related to dielectric fluid that was released from a transformer. The database 

report also revealed that 20 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from 

the site. In addition, the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on 

December 10, 2004. Given the information provided in the EDR database report 

and the closure status of this incident, it is unlikely that this site represents a 

significant environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.  

 
No evidence of USTs or ASTs were observed at the proposed lease areas during the 

visual inspection. In addition, the closed NYSDEC spills noted above are not 

considered a REC. Given the nature of the releases and closure status of the above 

spills, it is unlikely that they represent an environmental risk to the proposed lease 

areas. It should be noted that while the four spill incidents on the subject property 

are not considered a REC, same are considered HRECs. 

 

A 135,000‐gallon kerosene storage tank, along with a 55,000‐gallon diesel storage 

tank are located within the National Grid Generating Station. During the visual 

inspection, the storage tanks were noted to be in good condition, with no evidence of 

leaks or historical releases. As such, the presence of same are not considered a 

significant environmental risk. 

 

The subject property is located within the South Fork SGPA.        

 

VHB did not observe any evidence of an on‐site sanitary system during the visual 

inspection. However, it should be noted that the National Grid Generating Station is 

an unmanned facility and it is likely that there is no on‐site sanitary system present 

within the subject property.  

 

Stormwater runoff generated at the subject property infiltrates into the ground, and 

discharges into curb side drains located along neighboring roadways. No storm 

drains were observed within or proximate to the proposed substation lease area with 

the potential to be encountered during the proposed installation activities.  

 

No additional structures subject to the UIC program were observed during the visual 

inspection.  

 

No debris, dumping and/or surficial staining was observed on the subject property at 

the time of the visual inspection. 
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Two‐pad mounted transformers were observed on the eastern portion of the subject 

property. During the visual inspection, the transformers were noted to be in good 

condition, with no evidence of leaks or historical releases. As such, the presence of 

same are not considered a significant environmental risk.  

 

No evidence of chemical or petroleum spills, stains or odors was observed within or 

proximate to the proposed lease areas at the time of VHB’s visual inspection.  

 

No painted surfaces were identified within the proposed lease areas during the 

visual inspection. Therefore, LBP is not considered an environmental concern.      

 

No buildings, debris or dumping are located within the proposed lease areas. 

Therefore, ACM is not considered an environmental concern.  

 

The subject property does not appear in listings, databases or registries of Superfund 

sites, CERCLIS sites, hazardous waste treatment facilities, known or suspected 

hazardous waste disposal sites or landfills maintained by the USEPA or NYSDEC. 

 

Based on the results of the visual inspection, records review and interviews, it was 

determined that there were RECs associated with the subject property and proposed 

lease areas. The RECs are summarized as follows: 

 

 Given the location of the LIRR immediately to the north of the subject property, 

and proximate to the proposed lease areas, there is a potential for surficial soils 

along the northern portion of the subject property boundary to have been 

impacted by periodic applications of herbicides and/or fuel oils (as a weed 

suppressant). Same represents a REC. 

 

 The aerial photographs indicate that the southern portions of the proposed lease 

areas were formerly utilized for agricultural purposes. As such, it is likely that 

pesticides and/or fertilizers were periodically applied. Same represents a REC.  

 

In addition to the aforementioned RECs, the following PEC was identified by VHB 

during the course of this Phase I ESA: 

 

 The subject property is located in the South Fork SGPA.  
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1  Introduction  

.0 
Introduction 

1.1 Purpose 

This document is a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared to 

determine evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled 

recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental 

conditions (HRECs) and/or potential environmental concerns (PECs) in connection 

with vacant land located to the east of Horseshoe Drive and west of Cove Hollow 

Road in the Hamlet of Amagansett, Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County, New 

York (hereinafter the “subject property”).  The subject property is identified by the 

street address of No # Cove Hollow Road, and as District 0300 – Section 185.00 – 

Block 02.00 – Lot No. 002.00 on the Suffolk County tax maps. Figures referenced in 

this report are included in Appendix A. Representative site photographs are 

included in Appendix B. 

 

This Phase I ESA was conducted to evaluate the subject property for environmental 

hazards related to a proposed substation installation associated with DeepWater 

Wind, LLC. According to the client, the substation installation will begin to the west 

of the existing National Grid Generating Station (Appendix A, Figure 6).  

1.2 Detailed Scope of Services 

This Phase I ESA has been prepared in accordance with procedures established by 

environmental professionals and in concert with the guidance of regulatory agencies 

and funding institutions and American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 

Practice E1527‐13, inclusive of the United States Environmental Protection Agency 

(USEPA) “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement published in the Federal Register 

on December 30, 2013.  The USEPA “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement 

establishes specific regulatory requirements for conducting appropriate inquiries into 

the previous ownership, uses, and environmental conditions of a property for the 

purposes of qualifying for certain landowner liability protections under 
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Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 

(CERCLA). 

 
The purpose of ASTM Practice E1527‐13 is to define good commercial and customary 

practice in the United States of America for conducting an environmental site 

assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of 

contaminants within the scope of CERCLA and petroleum products.  As such, the 

practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for 

the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 

purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability; that is, the practices that constitute “all 

appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with 

good commercial and customary practice,” as defined in 42 U.S.C. §9601 (35)(B). 

 

As stated in ASTM Practice E1527‐13, the purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify, to 

the extent  feasible, pursuant  to  the process established by ASTM Practice E1527‐13, 

“recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.” 

 

The term “recognized environmental conditions,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527‐13 

means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 

on, or at a property due to any release to the environment under conditions indicative of a 

release to the environment under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to 

the environment.  De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions” 

 

The term “de minimis conditions,” as defined by ASTM Practice E1527‐13 means “a 

condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment that 

generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 

appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are 

not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental 

conditions.” 

 

The term “controlled recognized environmental condition,” as defined by ASTM Practice 

E1527‐13 means “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further 

action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk‐based criteria established by regulatory authority), 

with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 

implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use 

limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls.  A condition considered by the 

Environmental Professional to be a controlled recognized environmental condition shall be 

listed in the findings section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a 

recognized environmental conditions in the conclusions section of the Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment.   

 

The term “historic recognized environmental condition,” as defined by ASTM Practice 

E1527‐13 means “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 

occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
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applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 

regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, 

property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering 

controls.  Before calling the past release a historical recognized environmental condition, the 

Environmental Professional must determine whether the past release is a recognized 

environmental condition at the time the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted 

(for example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria).  If the Environmental 

Professional considers the past release to be a recognized environmental condition at the time 

the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted, the condition shall be included in 

the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition.”   

 

This Phase I ESA, as required by ASTM Practice E1527‐13, specifically consists of the 

following four components: 

 

1. Records Review 

    a.  Physical settings document review 

    b.  Regulatory database records search 

    c.  Local municipal agency records search 

    d.  Historic use records search 

  2.  Site Reconnaissance 

  3.  Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants 

  4.  Evaluation and Reporting 

 

As stated in Practice E1527‐13, there may be environmental issues or conditions at 

the property, which may be requested by the user to be addressed as part of the 

Phase I ESA, which are not covered within the scope of ASTM Practice E1527‐13. The 

issues are referred to as non‐scope considerations.  The following is a list of non‐

scope considerations, which may be addressed, in a limited capacity within this 

Phase I ESA: 

 

Radon 

Lead‐Based Paint (LBP) 

Asbestos‐Containing Materials (ACM) 

Wetlands 

Special Groundwater Protection Areas 

Central Pine Barrens 

CLEARS (Cornell Laboratory Environmental Applications of Remote Sensing) 

Inventory of Potential Hazardous Waste Sites 

Mold and Water Damage 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

In preparation of the Phase I ESA, it is assumed that information provided within the 

Environmental Database, regulatory agency records, municipal agency records, as 

well as information obtained from the user is accurate. 
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1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the data 

described in this report.  These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with 

currently accepted engineering and hydrogeologic standards and practices 

applicable to this location, and are subject to the following inherent limitations: 

 

1.  The data presented in this report are from visual inspections, examination of 

records in the public domain, and interviews with individuals having 

information about the site.  The passage of time, manifestation of latent 

conditions, or occurrence of future events may require further exploration of 

the site, analysis of data, and re‐evaluation of the findings, observations, and 

conclusions presented in this report. 

 

2.  The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed 

are limited by the scope of work and defined in ASTM Practice E1527‐13.  

Any deviations from this scope are defined below. Furthermore, the scope of 

work was defined and developed pursuant to the request of the Client. 

 

3.  No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with 

respect to the data reported, findings, observations, or conclusions.  These 

are based solely upon site conditions in existence at the time of the 

investigation, and other information obtained and reviewed by VHB. 

 

4.  VHB’s Phase I ESA report presents professional opinions and findings of a 

scientific and technical nature.  While attempts were made to relate the data 

and findings to applicable environmental laws and regulations, the report 

will not be construed to offer legal opinion or representations as to the 

requirements of, or compliance with, environmental laws, rules, or 

regulations, or policies of federal, state, or local government agencies.  VHB 

does not assume liability for financial or other losses or subsequent damage 

caused by or related to any use of this document. 

 

5.  The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on 

data described in this report.  They are intended only for the purpose, site 

location, and project indicated.  This report is not a definitive study of 

contamination at the site and should not be interpreted as such.  An 

evaluation of subsurface soil and groundwater conditions was not 

performed as part of this investigation.  As at any site, the actual condition of 

the groundwater and sub‐surface soil cannot be determined without further 

investigation. 

 

6.  This report is based, in part, on information supplied to VHB by third‐party 

sources.  While efforts have been made to substantiate this third‐party 
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information, VHB cannot attest to the completeness or accuracy of 

information provided by others. 

 

7. The Phase I ESA practice does not include any testing or sampling of 

materials (e.g., soil, water, air, building materials). 

1.5 User Reliance 

This report was prepared in January 12, 2018 by Victor Rizzo and was supervised by 

Stephen Kaplan, PG, Director of OHM Services, at the request of Ms. Jennifer Garvey 

of Deepwater Wind, LLC. VHB assumes no liability for use of this report by any 

person or entity other than the Client, for which it was prepared. 



 

 
 

 
6  Site Description  

.0 
Site Description 

2.1 Property and Address Location 

The subject property consists of one irregular‐shaped 17.58‐acre tax parcel located to 

the east of Horseshoe Drive and west of Cove Hollow Road in the Hamlet of 

Amagansett, Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County, New York (see Appendix A, 

Figures 1, 2, and 3). The subject property is identified by the street address of Cove 

Hollow Road (see Appendix A, Figures 1 and 2).   

2.1.1 Tax Map Number 

The subject property is designated as District 0300 – Section 185.00 – Block 02.00 – Lot 

No. 002.000 on the Suffolk County tax maps. As previously indicated, the subject 

property is identified as Cove Hollow Road.   

2.1.2 Acreage and Building Size 

According to property records obtained from RealQuest®, the subject property 

consists of one 17.58‐acre tax parcel.  The subject property is currently improved with 

a National Grid Generating Station. 

2.1.3 Ownership 

According to information provided by RealQuest®, the current owner of record is 

Key Span Energy Development Cor.  

2.1.4 Title Report 

No title report was provided by the current property owner or the Client. 
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2.1.5 Zoning 

According to the Town of East Hampton, the subject property is zoned for electric 

power & oil. 

2.2 Current Occupancy and Property Use 

At the time of the December 7, 2017 visual inspection, the subject property consisted 

of a National Grid Generating Station, which is located to the east of Horseshoe 

Drive and west of Cove Hollow Road. In addition, the proposed lease areas consisted 

of undeveloped woodlands. Same is approximately 2.38‐acres and is located adjacent 

to the west of the National Grid Generating Station. Access to the subject property is 

provided via a paved road from Cove Hollow Road to the east. Furthermore, given 

the size of the subject property, only those areas relevant to the projected 

redevelopment area (i.e., the western portions) were included as part of the 

December 7, 2017 visual inspection.  
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.0 
Site Geology and Hydrogeology 

3.1 Geology 

A concise and accurate description of the geology, physiography and drainage of 

Suffolk County is found in the Soil Survey of Suffolk County, New York (USDA).  

Relevant excerpts of this study are included below. 

 

The bedrock under Suffolk County varies in depth from 400‐feet below sea level at 

Lloyd Neck to 2,200‐feet below sea level in the south‐central part of the County.  The 

bedrock is overlain by Cretaceous sediment called the Raritan formation and the 

Magothy formation.  The Raritan formation, which rests on the bedrock, is 

subdivided into the Lloyd Sand member and the clay member, the uppermost part.  

The Raritan formation is below sea level.  The Magothy formation crops out at only a 

few locations on Long Island, and most of these are in Nassau County. 

 

Part of the Magothy formation is overlain by Jameco gravel, which, is believed to 

have been deposited by glaciers of the Kansan stage.  These deep gravel deposits are 

mainly in the southwestern part of Suffolk County and their extent is unknown.  

Elsewhere, the Magothy is overlain by a marine clay identified as Gardiners clay.  

This formation is thought to be an interglacial deposit, possibly of the Sangamon 

interglacial stage.  In all other parts of Suffolk County, the Magothy is overlain 

directly by upper Pleistocene deposits. 

 

The Pleistocene epoch is divided into four major glacial stages, the Nebraskan, 

Kansan, Illinoian, and Wisconsinan.  The youngest of which, the Wisconsinan, 

produced Long Island Sound and most of the topographic features of Suffolk 

County, as it is known today. 

 

During the earlier part of the Wisconsinan stage, the ice sheet moved to about the 

middle of Suffolk County and stopped, leaving before it a central ridge or terminal 

moraine.  This ice sheet was called the Ronkonkoma sheet and the moraine, which 

runs the entire length of Suffolk County from the Nassau County line to Montauk 

Point, was given the same name.  The glacier retreated from this point back to the 
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north of Long Island and then re‐advanced.  The last advance terminated along the 

north shore; and, again, a hilly terminal moraine was formed.  This last advance of 

the ice was called the Harbor Hill sheet, and the moraine was called the Harbor Hill 

Moraine. 

 

After the two ice sheets reached their southern limits in Suffolk County, they began 

to melt.  As they melted, melt‐water streams flowed from the glaciers and carried a 

large volume of sand and gravel farther south.  This sand and gravel was deposited 

in a more or less flat plain, developing what is known as an outwash plain.  Two 

outwash plains are in Suffolk County, one between the Ronkonkoma Moraine and 

the Atlantic Ocean and the other between the Harbor Hill moraine and the 

Ronkonkoma Moraine. 

 

Elevation in Suffolk County ranges from almost 400‐feet at West Hills to sea level.  

The most prominent landforms in Suffolk County are the two morainic ridges with 

their uneven surfaces, the gently sloping outwash plains extending southward from 

the hills, the eroded head‐lands along the northwestern shore line of Suffolk County, 

and the barrier beaches of the south shore and the tidal marshes.  Fishers Island, 

Great Gull Island, Plum Island, Gardiners Island, Shelter Island, and Robins Island, 

all part of Suffolk County, have uneven landforms typical of the morainic deposits. 

 

Few perennial streams drain Suffolk County. The largest stream is the Peconic River, 

which heads near Brookhaven National Laboratory and empties into Flanders Bay 

near Riverhead. It drains an area of about 75‐square miles. 

3.2 Topography and Site Characteristics 

3.2.1 Elevation 

The topography of the subject property and surrounding area was reviewed from the 

United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5‐minute series topographic map for the 

East Hampton, New York (NY) Quadrangle (see Appendix A, Figure 4) and Google 

Earth photo imagery. The subject property and the proposed lease area have a 

topographic elevation that ranges from approximately 47 feet to 104 feet above sea 

level (amsl).   

3.2.2 Soils 

According to the Soil Survey of Suffolk County, New York (United States 

Department of Agriculture [USDA], 1987) (the “Soil Survey”), the soils on the subject 

property are mapped as Bridgehampton silt loam, zero‐to‐two‐percent slopes (BgA), 

Carver and Plymouth sands, three‐to‐15 percent slopes (CpC) and Plymouth loamy 
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sand, zero‐to‐three percent slopes (PsA). Details of the foregoing soil types are listed 

below: 

 

Bridgehampton Series 

 

The Bridgehampton series consists of deep, well drained to moderately well drained, 

medium textured soils that formed in thick silty deposits over coarse sand and gravel.  

Bridgehampton soils are only on the South Fork of Long Island in an area extending 

eastward from the Village of Southampton to Amagansett. These soils generally are 

nearly level to gently sloping and are mainly on flat outwash plains, but a small area 

of  these soils  is near Montauk on uneven moraines, and  the slope  is as much as 12 

percent. 

 

In a representative profile, the surface layer is dark brown silt loam 11 inches thick.  

The upper part of the subsoil, to a depth of about 23 inches, is yellowish brown and 

light olive brown friable silt loam. Below, to a depth of about 34 inches, is friable, olive 

silt loam that contains grayish brown and yellowish‐brown mottles.  The lower part of 

the subsoil,  to a depth of 56  inches,  is strong brown,  friable silt  loam and very  fine 

sandy loam that contains yellowish brown and olive gray streaks.  The substratum is 

yellowish red to yellowish brown loose sand and gravel to a depth of 80 inches. 

 

Bridgehampton soils have a high available moisture capacity.  Natural fertility is low, 

but crops respond well to applications of lime and fertilizer. Permeability is moderate 

in the silt loam layers, very rapid in the sandy substratum, and moderately slow in the 

till substratum of the till phases.  Because of the great difference in grain size between 

the lower part of the subsoil and the substratum, water does not move freely between 

these two layers. In places this condition causes temporary water‐logging in the lower 

subsoil during wet periods. 

 

Bridgehampton silt loam, zero‐to‐two percent slopes (“BgA”)  

 

This soil has the profile described as representative of the series.  It is nearly 

level and is on outwash plains on very broad, level flats.  Areas of this soil are 

large.   Slopes are generally uniform, but minor areas of this soil are slightly 

undulating.  The hazard of erosion is slight on this Bridgehampton soil.  This 

soil tends to crust after rain and to form a traffic pan or plowpan  if farmed 

intensively. 

 

This soil is well suited to all crops commonly grown in the county.  Most of 

this  soil  has  been  cultivated,  but  a  few  areas  are  used  for  housing 

developments and other non‐farm purposes. 

 

Carver Series 

 

The Carver series consists of deep, excessively drained, coarse‐textured soils. These 

soils are nearly level to steep and are throughout the county on rolling moraines and 
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broad outwash plains.  Slopes range from zero‐to‐35 percent. Native vegetation is 

white oak, black oak, scrub oak and pitch pine. 

 

In a representative profile, a thin layer of leaf litter and partly decayed organic matter 

is on the surface. Below this is the surface layer of dark‐gray sand about three inches 

thick. The subsurface layer is gray or light‐gray loose sand to a depth of eight inches.  

The subsoil is loose sand to a depth of about 22 inches. It is brown in the upper part 

and strong brown in the lower part. The substratum, to a depth of 60 inches is loose 

sand that contains some gravel. It is light yellowish brown to brownish yellow to a 

depth of 31 inches. Below this is a light yellowish brown. 

 

Carver soils have a very low available moisture capacity. Natural fertility is very low.  

The response of crops to applications of lime and fertilizers is fair. Permeability is 

rapid throughout. The root zone is mainly in the uppermost 30‐to‐40 inches. 

 

Carver and Plymouth Sands, three‐to‐15 percent slopes (CpC) ‐ These soils are 

mainly on rolling moraines; however, they are also on the side slopes of many 

drainage channels on the outwash plains. Individual areas of this mapping unit are 

large on the rolling topography of the Ronkonkoma moraine, and in these areas 

slopes are complex. On the outwash plain, this unit is in long, narrow strips parallel 

to drainageways. This unit can be made up entirely of Carver sand, entirely of 

Plymouth sand, or of a combination of the two soils. 

 

The Carver soil in this mapping unit has a profile similar to that described as 

representative of that series. The Plymouth soil in this unit has a profile similar to 

that described as representative of the Plymouth series, except that its texture is sand 

throughout the profile, rather than loamy sand. 

 

Generally included with this unit in mapping are areas of Plymouth loamy sand or 

loamy coarse sand that are very close to sand in texture. Also included are small 

areas of Carver and Plymouth sands, zero‐to‐three percent slopes.  Small areas of 

these soils on moraines are as much as 25 percent gravel throughout, especially along 

the crest of low ridges. Also included are soils similar to this Carver soil that have 

dark iron and humus coatings on the sand grains in the upper part of the subsoil. In 

the bottom of many closed depressions, these soils have siltier accumulations from 

adjoining hillsides; and in some places silty lenses are deep into the substratum.   

 

The hazard of erosion is slight to moderate on the soils in this unit. These soils are 

droughty, and natural fertility is low. In some places, slope is a limitation to use. 

 

These soils are not well suited to crops commonly grown in the county. These sandy 

soils severely limit installation and maintenance of lawns and landscaping shrubs.  

Almost all of these soils are in woodland. Many areas in the western part of the 

county, particularly along the north shore, are used as homesites. 
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Plymouth Series 

 

The Plymouth series consists of deep, excessively drained, coarse‐textured soils that 

formed in a mantle of loamy sand or sand over thick layers of stratified coarse sand 

and gravel.   These nearly  level  to steep soils are  located  throughout  the county on 

broad, gently sloping to  level outwash plains and on undulating to steep moraines. 

Native vegetation consists of white oak, black oak, pitch pine, and scrub oak. 

 

In a representative profile, the surface layer is very dark grayish‐brown loamy sand, 

about four inches thick, in wooded areas. In cultivated areas, the surface layer is mixed 

with material formerly in the upper part of the subsoil, and there is a brown to dark‐

brown plow layer of loam about ten inches thick. The subsoil is yellowish‐brown and 

brown, very friable, loose loamy sand to a depth of about 27 inches. The substratum, 

to a depth of about 58 inches, is yellowish‐brown, loose, gravelly, coarse sand. 

 

Plymouth soils have low to very low available moisture capacity. Natural fertility is 

low. Internal drainage is good. Permeability is rapid in all these soils except in those 

of the silty substratum phase. Permeability is moderate in the silty layer of soils in the 

silty substratum phase. 

 

    Plymouth loamy sand, silty substratum, zero‐to‐three percent slopes (PsA).   

 

This  nearly  level  Plymouth  soil  is  almost  exclusively  on  outwash  plains  between 

Sagaponack and East Hampton. It generally  is associated with Bridgehampton soils 

and  it exists as a  transition  to  the coarser  textured Carver and Plymouth soils. The 

elevation of this soil is slightly higher than that of the adjoining Bridgehampton soils. 

 

The uppermost 40 inches of this soil is similar to that of the soil described as 

representative of  the  series, except  that  the solum contains more  fine  sand. 

Below about 40  inches,  the  substratum  is  silt  loam. The  silty  substratum  is 

almost  identical  with  the  olive  and  strong‐brown  silty  subsoil  that  is 

characteristic of soils of the Bridgehampton series. Below a depth of 5 to 8 feet, 

the substratum, like the representative profile, is sand and gravel. 

 

The  hazard  of  erosion  is  slight  for  this  Plymouth  soil.  This  soil  is more 

droughty than adjoining areas of Bridgehampton soils. About half of this soil 

has been cleared and farmed with adjacent areas of Bridgehampton silt loams. 

The rest of it is woodland or is used for pasture and hay.  Most areas that are 

farmed are used for potatoes, corn and similar crops. 

3.2.3 Surface Water Bodies 

There are no surface water bodies located on or adjacent to the subject property. In 

addition, there are no surface water bodies located within one mile of the subject 

property. 
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3.3 Groundwater Characteristics 

3.3.1 Depth to the Water Table 

Estimated groundwater levels and flow directions may vary due to seasonal 

fluctuations in precipitation, local usage demands, geology, underground structures 

or de‐watering operations.  Groundwater flow typically mimics surface topography 

and will also tend to flow toward nearby bodies of water.  Review of the USGS Water 

Table Elevation and Potentiometric‐Surface Altitudes in the Upper Glacial, Magothy, and 

Lloyd Aquifers beneath Long Island, New York, April‐May 2010 (see Appendix A, Figure 

5), indicates that groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is within 17 feet 

amsl. Based upon a surface elevation that ranges from approximately 47‐feet to 104‐ 

feet amsl, estimated depth to water beneath the subject property is expected to range 

from approximately 30‐to‐87 feet below grade surface (bgs).   

 

A review of well data available from the USGS indicates that the nearest USGS 

monitoring well (USGS Well No. 40572107213001) is located approximately 0.40 mile 

south of the subject property and hydraulically crossgradient, with respect to 

groundwater flow. This well has a grade elevation of approximately 43 feet amsl and 

is completed to a depth of approximately 85 feet bgs in the Upper Glacial Aquifer. 

No groundwater measurements are provided in the EDR database report for this 

monitoring well.  

3.3.2 Groundwater Flow Direction 

Based on a review of the aforementioned water table map (Appendix A, Figure 5), 

regional groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is expected to flow to the 

southwest towards Georgica Cove.   

3.3.3 Groundwater Classification 

Groundwater underlying the subject property and the surrounding area is 

categorized as Class GA, a source of potable water supply. This classification 

requires quality standards to be the most stringent. Groundwater underlying Long 

Island is also designated as a sole source aquifer. 

3.3.4 Groundwater Quality 

VHB reviewed the Draft Suffolk County Comprehensive Water Resources Management 

Plan, prepared by CDM Smith dated January 2011 (hereinafter the “Draft 

Comprehensive Water Resources Plan”) to evaluate existing groundwater quality 

within the vicinity of the subject property.  The Draft Comprehensive Water 
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Resources Plan provides extensive documentation of Suffolk County’s aquifer 

system, groundwater quantity, and groundwater quality.  The Draft Comprehensive 

Water Resources Plan outlines volatile organic compounds (VOCs) that are the 

greatest threat to Suffolk County groundwater quality (solvents and degreasers such 

as tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene and trichloroethane) and hydrocarbons 

associated with fuel (benzene, toluene and xylene). A review of available public 

supply well data provided within the Draft Comprehensive Water Resources Plan in 

association with the Upper Glacial Aquifer has revealed that supply wells within the 

vicinity of the subject property are not impacted by the VOCs identified above. As 

such, it is not expected that groundwater quality in the vicinity of the subject 

property is impaired.  

3.3.5 Hydrogeologic Zone 

According to the Long Island Region Water Resources Management Study, the 

subject property is located within Hydrogeologic Zone IV: North Fork and Eastern 

South Fork.   

 

Zone IV encompasses the North Fork, Shelter Island, and the northern and eastern 

portion of the South Fork. The groundwater underlying the recently identified deep 

recharge areas on the South Fork (portions of Zone IV now redesignated Zone V) is 

generally of excellent quality. Zone IV is characterized by shallow flow systems that 

discharge to streams and marine waters. A large portion of Zone IV on the North 

Fork has been contaminated as a result of agricultural activities. Fertilizers are a 

significant source of nitrates to the groundwater in the North Fork and the eastern 

South Fork. 
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.0 
Site History 

4.1 Municipal Records Review 

Local government record keeping, pertaining to the subject property being located in 

the Hamlet of Amagansett, Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County, New York, is 

under the jurisdiction of the following agencies: 

 

Agency Name 

 

Type of Records Maintained 

Date Freedom of  
Information 
Request 
Submitted 

Date of Agency Response, 
Records Review or Records 
Receipt 

Town of East 
Hampton Tax 
Assessor 

Tax assessment records, site tax 
history, parcel/building size, ownership. 

December 7, 2017 Response Pending. 

Town of East 
Hampton Building 
Department 

Building permit applications, building 
permits, site plans, surveys. 

December 7, 2017 Response Pending. 

Town of East 
Hampton Fire 
Marshal 

Fire department violations, registration 
and testing of underground gasoline 
and diesel fuel tanks. 

December 7, 2017 Response Pending. 

Suffolk County 
Department of Public 
Works (SCDPW) 

Sewer Connection records. December 7, 2017 Response received December 
7, 2017. 

Suffolk County 
Department of Health 
Services (SCDHS) 

Registration and testing of 
underground storage tanks, registration 
of chemical and hazardous materials 
storage facilities, potable water and 
sanitary disposal facilities, 
Underground Injection Control 
Program, lead and asbestos. 

December 7, 2017 Acknowledgement letter 
received December 14, 2017 
 
Response received from Office 
of Pollution Control on 
December 15, 2017. 
 
Wastewater Management:  
response pending. 

New York State 
Department of 
Environmental 
Conservation, Region 
One.  

Spill Records.  December 26, 
2017.  

Acknowledgement letter 
received on December 26, 
2017.  
Response received on January 
9, 2018. 
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Summary of Records Reviewed/Obtained as of the Date 
of Report Issuance 

Town of East Hampton Tax 
Assessor/RealQuest® 

A Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request to the Town of East Hampton Tax 

Assessor on December 7, 2017.  To date, no response has been received by this 

agency. Pertinent records, upon receipt, will be forwarded as an addendum to this 

Phase I ESA report.   

 

The following is a summary of pertinent information obtained from the RealQuest® 

Property Detail Report:  

 

Tax Lot:  District 0300 – Section 185.00 – Block 02.00 – Lot No. 002.000 

Address:    No # Cove Hollow Road, East Hampton, NY 11937 

Owner:     State of New York 

Lot Size:     17.58 acres 

Property Class:    813 – Electric Power‐Oil 

Town of East Hampton Building 
Department 

VHB submitted a FOIL application to the Town of East Hampton Building 

Department on December 7, 2017 requesting all Building Department records for the 

subject property. To date, no response has been received by this agency. Pertinent 

records, if available, will be forwarded as an addendum to this Phase I ESA report. 

Town of East Hampton Fire 
Marshal 

VHB submitted a FOIL application to the Town of East Hampton Fire Marshal on 

December 7, 2017.  To date, no response has been received by this agency.  Pertinent 

records, if available, will be forwarded as an addendum to this Phase I ESA report. 

Suffolk County Department of 
Public Works  

A FOIL application was submitted to the Suffolk County Department of Public 

Works (SCDPW) on December 7, 2017.  A response was received from this agency on 

the same day, which indicated that the subject property is not connected to the 

municipal sewer system.  
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Suffolk County Department of 
Health Services 

A FOIL application was submitted to the Suffolk County Department of Health 

(SCDHS) on December 7, 2017. An acknowledgement letter was received on 

December 14, 2017. In addition, a response letter was received from the SCDHS 

Office of Pollution Control on December 15, 2017. However, the FOIL request was 

denied as per the NYS Office of Homeland Security. Pertinent records are included in 

Appendix C of this Phase I ESA.  

 

New York State Department of  
Environmental Conservation,  
Region 1 
 
VHB submitted a FOIL application to the NYSDEC on December 26, 2017 in an effort 

to obtain spill records associated with the following closed NYSDEC Spills: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 91‐10703 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 94‐05570 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 95‐05473 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 00‐01660 

 

An acknowledgement letter was received on December 26, 2017. In addition, a 

response letter was received from the NYSDEC on January 9, 2018. Records were 

reviewed on January 10, 2018. Pertinent records are summarized as follows: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 91‐10703 was reported on January 14, 1992, as the result of a 

tank test failure of a 550‐gallon waste oil underground storage tank (UST). More 

specifically, a leaking alarm in the UST caused the tank test failure. According to 

records from the NYSDEC, at the time of the tank test, there was no indication of 

leaks or any other problems associated with the UST. Furthermore, a 1.25‐inch 

diameter bleed pipe was installed on the UST and same passed a re‐rest on 

January 27, 1992. In addition, the UST was later removed from the subject 

property on May 11, 1992, and no contaminated soil was found during the 

excavation. On February 11, 1992, the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further 

action. As such, there is no evidence that this tank test failure represents an 

environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.  

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 94‐05570 was reported on January 25, 1994, as the result of a 

control power transformer that leaked 30 gallons of non‐PCB oil. According to 

records from the NYSDEC, the spill was cleaned up by Long Island Lighting 

Company personnel. No further information is provided by the NYDSEC spill 

records. On January 20, 2004, the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action. 

Given the closure status, it is unlikely that this spill incident represents an 

environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.  
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 NYSDEC Spill No. 95‐05473 was reported on August 3, 1995, as the result of an 

equipment failure associated with a transformer. According to records from the 

NYSDEC, the transformer leaked 16 gallons of non‐PCB oil. In addition, eight 

drums of contaminated soil were removed from the subject property and a 

bottom sample was taken by the NYSDEC. Furthermore, the NYSDEC issued a 

letter of no further action on August 13, 1996. As such, there is no evidence that 

suggests this spill incident represents an environmental risk to the proposed 

lease areas.  

 
 NYSDEC Spill No. 00‐01660 was reported on May 9, 2000 as the result of a 

transformer that leaked 10 gallons of dielectric fluid. According to records from 

the NYSDEC, 20 cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and removed 

from the site. In addition, NYSDEC personnel reported that there were no odors 

associated with the dielectric fluid leak. Furthermore, the NYSDEC issued a letter 

of no further action on December 10, 2004. As such, there is no evidence that 

suggests this spill incident represents an environmental risk to the proposed 

lease areas.  

Adjacent Property Records 

Based upon review of the EDR database report, site reconnaissance, and personnel 

interviews, no adjacent properties were identified with the potential to represent a 

significant environmental risk to the subject property.  As such, no FOIL applications 

were submitted for any adjacent or surrounding properties.   

4.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review 

EDR was retained to provide historical Sanborn maps of the subject and adjacent 

properties, but no map coverage was available. A copy of the Sanborn search is 

included in Appendix D. 

4.3 Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

EDR conducted a search and provided copies of available historical aerial 

photographs showing the subject property and surrounding properties. VHB 

reviewed aerial photographs available from EDR (1938, 1940, 1947, 1954, 1957, 1960, 

1962, 1970, 1976, 1980, 1985, 1994, 2006, 2008, 2009 and 2011) to identify information 

regarding past uses of the subject property and surrounding properties to determine 

if historical usage represented an environmental risk. Copies of the EDR Historical 

Aerial Photograph search are included in Appendix E.  

 

The following is a summary of information provided within the aforementioned 

historical aerial photographs: 
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Date Comments 

1938 Subject Property:  The subject property mainly consists of agricultural land. It should be noted that the northern 
portions of the proposed project area consist of undeveloped woodlands while agricultural land is located on the 
southern portions of the proposed substation lease area.  

Surrounding Properties: The LIRR right-of-way and undeveloped woodlands are located adjacent to the north of 
the subject property and proposed project area. Undeveloped woodlands and agricultural land are also located 
adjacent to the south-southwest of the subject property Cove Hollow Road is present adjacent to the east of the 
subject property. 

1940 Subject and Surrounding Properties: The subject property and surrounding properties are generally consistent 
with their 1938 aerial photograph depictions. 

1947 Subject and Surrounding Properties: The subject property and surrounding properties are generally consistent 
with their 1940 aerial photograph depictions.   

1954 and 
1957  

Subject and Surrounding Properties: The subject property and surrounding properties are generally consistent 
with their 1940 aerial photograph depictions, with the exception that residential houses are present to the east-
southeast of the subject property, beyond Cove Hollow Road.  

1960 and 
1962 

Subject and Surrounding properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 
1957 aerial photograph depictions. 

1970 Subject Property: The agricultural land throughout the subject property is no longer present. In addition, the 
National Grid Generating Station has been constructed along the northern portion of the subject property.  

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 1962 aerial photograph 
depictions. 

1976 Subject and Surrounding properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 
1970 aerial photographic depictions. 

1980 Subject Property: The subject property is generally consistent with its 1976 aerial photographic depiction. 
Surrounding properties: The surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 1976 aerial photograph 
depictions, with the exception that several residential homes are located adjacent to the south of the subject 
property. 

1985 Subject Property: The subject property is generally consistent with its 1980 aerial photographic depiction.  

Surrounding Properties: Horseshoe Drive is now present adjacent to the west of the subject property. In addition, 
there are several residential homes located to the north-northwest of the subject property, beyond the LIRR right-
of-way.  

1994 Subject Property: The National Grid Generating Station has expanded in size along the northeastern portions of 
the subject property to accommodate the expansion of their electrical transmission infrastructure.    

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties appear generally consistent with their 1985 aerial photograph 
depictions. 

2006 Subject and Surrounding properties: The subject and surrounding properties are generally consistent with their 
1994 aerial photographic depictions with the exception that a self-storage facility is now located to the north of the 
subject property, beyond the LIRR right-of-way.  

2008-2011 Subject Property and Surrounding properties:  The subject and surrounding properties appear to be generally 
consistent with their 2006 aerial photograph depictions. 

 

The aerial photographs from 1938 through 1970 indicate that the subject property 

mainly consisted of agricultural land and undeveloped woodlands with the existing 

LIRR right‐of‐way and undeveloped woodlands surrounding to the north. The 

National Grid Generating Station was constructed between 1970 and 1976. Since 

1970, the subject property has been at its current configuration. Although 

undeveloped woodlands were present to the north of the subject property until 1980, 

the remaining surrounding properties have been utilized for agricultural purposes 

since at least 1938.  
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Given the location of the Long Island Railroad (LIRR) immediately to the north of the 

subject property, and proximate to the proposed substation lease area, there is a 

potential for surficial soils along the northern portion of the subject property 

boundary to have been impacted by periodic applications of herbicides and/or fuel 

oils (as a weed suppressant). Same represents a REC for the subject property and 

proposed lease area.  

 

The aerial photographs indicate that the southern portions of the proposed 

substation lease area were formerly utilized for agricultural purposes. As such, it is 

likely that pesticides and/or fertilizers were periodically applied. This represents a 

REC for the subject property and the proposed lease areas.  

4.4 Previous Environmental Site Assessments 

No previous ESAs or information regarding previous environmental 

investigation/reports for the subject property were provided to VHB for review at the 

time of preparation of this document. 

4.5 Activity and Use Limitation 

A search was conducted for AULs associated with the subject property, more 

specifically institutional controls (ICs) and/or engineering controls (ECs), which have 

been placed upon the subject property as a result of environmental issues identified 

at the subject property. The search for environmental liens and AULs included a 

review of information available from the Town of East Hampton Assessor’s Office, 

Suffolk County Clerk’s Office or the EDR database report. 

 

Based upon a review of the above information, no AULs or environmental liens were 

identified for the subject property. 

4.6 Summary of Site History 

Based on reviews of municipal records, Sanborn maps and historical aerial 

photographs, VHB was able to establish a history of the subject property dating back 

to 1938 when the subject property consisted of agricultural land and undeveloped 

woodlands. The National Grid Generating Station was constructed between 1970 and 

1976. Since 1970, the subject property has been at its current configuration. Although 

undeveloped woodlands were present to the north of the subject property until 1980, 

the remaining surrounding properties have been utilized for agricultural purposes 

since at least 1938. 
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.0 
Regulatory Agency Database 

Search 

EDR was retained to provide a computerized database search of the project area 

within an ASTM‐standard radius of the subject property (Appendix F).  A list of the 

databases searched and the search radius is shown on the summary table below.  

VHB reviewed the database output to determine if the subject property appears on 

any of the regulatory agency lists. 

5.1 Federal Databases 

 

 

Agency 

 

Listing Name or Database 
Searched 

 

Abbreviation 

 

Search 
Distance 

Subject 
Property 
Listed? 

No. of Sites within 
the Search Radius 

USEPA 
National Priorities List Sites, including 

Proposed and Delisted Sites 
NPL 1.0 mile No 0 

USEPA 

Comprehensive Environmental 
Response 

Compensation and Liability Act 
Information System, including No 

Further Action Sites 

CERCLIS and 
CERC-NFRAP 0.5 mile No 

0 CERCLIS 

0 CERC-NFRAP 

USEPA Corrective Action Reports CORRACTS 1.0 mile No 0 

USEPA Federal Facility Site Information FFSI 1.0 mile No 0 

USEPA 
Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act - Treatment, Storage and Disposal 

Facilities 
RCRA-TSD 0.5 mile No 0 

USEPA 

Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act - Small/Large Quantity, 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
and Former Hazardous Waste 

Generators 

RCRA 
SQG/LQG/CESQG/  

NonGen 
0.25 mile YES 

1 LQG 

0 SQG 

0 CESQGs 

2 NonGens 
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A review of the EDR database report has revealed that the subject property is listed 

on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ‐ no longer regulated hazardous 

waste generators (RCRA‐NonGen) database under the listing “LILCO East Hampton 

Site.” According to the EDR database report, this RCRA‐NonGen facility has not 

received any violations. Based upon this information, it is unlikely that this facility 

represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed lease areas. 

 

The subject property is also listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act‐ 

large quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA‐LQG) database under the listing 

“Long Island Electric Utility Servco LLC.” According to the EDR database report, this 

RCRA‐LQG facility has not received any violations. Based upon this information, it is 

unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed 

lease areas. 

 

In addition to the 27 federal databases with search radii of one‐eighth of a mile to one 

mile, 21 additional federal databases were searched to determine if the overall 

property was listed.  These databases include Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens), 

Hazardous Material Information Reporting System (HMIRS), Enforcement and 

Compliance History Information (ECHO), USEPA Watch List (WL), Section 7 

Tracking System (SSTS), Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS), 

Radiation Information Database (RADINFO), Historic FTTS sites (HISTFTTS), US 

Department of Transportation Incident and Accident Date (DOT OPS), Clandestine 

Drug Labs (CDL), Historical Clandestine Drug Labs (HCDL), CERCLA Lien 

information (LEINS2), Risk Management Plans (RMP), Potentially Responsible 

Parties (PRP), PCB Activity Database System (PADS), RCRA Administrative Action 

Tracking System (RAATS), PCB Transformer Registration Database (PCBTRD), Coal 

Ash – DOE (CADOE), Lead Smelters (LS), Aerometric Information Retrieval System 

Facility Subsystem (US AIRS), and Financial Assurance Information Listing (FAIL).   

The subject property is listed on the US AIRS database. The AIRS database contains a 

listing of minor source facilities. The subject property is listed on the US AIRS 

USEPA Engineering Control Sites USEC 0.5 mile No 0 

USEPA Institutional Control Sites USIC 0.5 mile No 0 

USGS Department of Defense Sites DOD 1.0 mile No 0 

USACE Formerly Used Defense Sites FUDS 1.0 mile No 0 

USEPA Brownfields Sites US Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0 

USDOJ 
Superfund (CERCLA) Consent 

Decrees CONSENT 1.0 mile No 0 

USEPA 
Superfund (CERCLA) Records of 

Decision ROD 1.0 mile No 0 

USDOE Mines Master Index File UMTRA 0.5 mile No 0 

USEPA Open Dump Inventory ODI 0.5 mile No 0 

US NAVY Land Use Control Information System LUCIS 0.5 mile No 0 

USEPA Mines Master Index File MINES 0.25 mile No 0 

FEMA FEMA Underground Tank Database FEMA-UST 0.25 mile No 0 
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database as “LILCO East Hampton Site.” It is unlikely that this listing represents a 

significant environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.  

 

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that there is one RCRA‐LQG 

facility located within one‐quarter mile of the subject property.  

 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act –Small Quantity, Conditionally Exempt Small 

Quantity and No Longer Regulated Hazardous Waste Generators (RCRA‐SQG, RCRA‐

CESQG and RCRA‐NonGen) 

 

RCRA information is the USEPA’s comprehensive information and Solid Waste 

Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on‐site 

which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined 

by RCRA. RCRA small quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA‐SQGs) generate 

between 100 kilograms (kg) and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.  RCRA 

conditionally exempt small quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA‐CESQGs) 

generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than one kg of acutely 

hazardous waste per month. RCRA no longer regulated hazardous waste generators 

(RCRA‐NonGens) sites do not presently generate hazardous waste. There are no 

unresolved violations for the one RCRA‐NonGen facility listed in the EDR database 

report. In addition, same is located adjacent to the subject property and there is no 

additional evidence that suggests this facility represents a significant environmental 

risk to the proposed lease area. The one adjacent RCRA‐NonGen facility is 

summarized below: 

 

 Whitmore Worsleys Inc, 4 Hardscrabble Court, located adjacent to the northeast 

of the subject property and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to 

groundwater flow direction. According to the EDR database report, there are no 

violations for this facility. As such, there is no reported evidence in the database 

report that suggests this RCRA‐NonGen facility represents an environmental risk 

to the proposed lease areas. 

 
There were no additional federal database listings in the EDR database report.    

 

 

 

  

 

5.2 New York State Databases 

 

Agency 

 

Listing Name or Database 
Searched 

 

Abbreviation 

 

Search 
Distance 

Subject 
Property 
Listed? 

No. of Sites within 
the Search Radius 
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NYSDEC Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal 
Sites, including De-listed Sites 

SHWS 1.0 mile No 
1 SHWS 

0 Delisted SHWS 

NYSDEC Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List VAPOR 1.0 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Hazardous Substance Waste 
Disposal Site 

HSWDS 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites SWF/LF 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Registered Recycling Facility List SWRCY 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Registered Waste Tire Storage 
Facility List 

SWTIRE 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, including Historical LTANKS 

LTANKS  0.5 mile YES 1 LTANKS 

NYSDEC 
Petroleum Bulk Storage - 

Underground and Aboveground 
Storage Tank Databases 

PBS UST/AST 0.25 mile No 
2 USTs 

2 ASTs 

NYSDEC 
Chemical Bulk Storage - 

Underground and Aboveground 
Storage Tank Databases 

CBS UST/AST 0.25 mile No 
0 UST 

0 AST 

NYSDEC 
Major Oil Storage Facility - 

Underground and Aboveground 
Storage Tank Databases 

MOSF UST/AST 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Registry of Engineering Controls NYEC 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Registry of institutional Controls NYEC 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Voluntary Cleanup Agreements VCP 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Environmental Restoration Program ERP 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC State Brownfields Site List Brownfields 0.5 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Spills Information Database, 
including Historic Spills Database 

NYSPILLS 0.125 mile YES 5 NYSPILLS 

NYSDEC Facility and Manifest Data MANIFEST 0.25 mile No 1 

NYSDEC Registered Drycleaning Facilities DRYCLEANERS 0.25 mile No 0 

NYSDEC Coal Ash Disposal Sites List CADS 0.5 mile No 0 

 

The subject property is listed on the LTANKS database. The LTANKs records contain 

an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents. They can be either leaking 

underground storage tanks (USTs) or leaking aboveground storage tanks (ASTs). The 

causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.  

According to the EDR database report, one LTANKs incident was reported for the 

subject property in the EDR database report; NYSDEC Spill No. 91‐10703. A 

summary of the information provided in the EDR database report and the NYSDEC 

spill records for the one incident associated with the subject property is provided 

below: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 91‐10703. This spill, which was reported on January 14, 1992, 

is related to a tank test failure of a 550‐gallon fuel oil storage tank. According to 

the EDR database report, the test indicated a small leak; however, no visible leak 

could be detected at the time of the test. In addition, no contamination was 
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identified and the site was issued a letter of no further action on February 11, 

1992. Given the closure status and information provided in the EDR database 

report, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk to 

the proposed lease areas.  

 

In addition, the subject property is also listed on the NYSPILLS database. This 

database contains information regarding spills reported to the NYSDEC, including 

chemical and petroleum spills incidents.  The NYSPILLS database includes spills 

active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date. According to the 

EDR database report, three NYSPILLS incidents were reported for the subject 

property. A summary of the information provided in the EDR database report and 

the NYSDEC spill records for the three incidents associated with the subject property 

is provided below.  

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 94‐05570, This spill, which was reported on July 25, 1994, is 

related to non‐PCB oil that leaked from a power transformer. In addition, the 

NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on January 20, 2004. No further 

information is provided in the EDR database report. Given the nature of the spill 

and the closure status, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant 

environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.   

 
 NYSDEC Spill No. 95‐05473, This spill, which was reported on August 3, 1995, is 

related to a bushing malfunction on a transformer that released non‐PCB oil. As a 

result of this spill incident, eight drums of oil were collected and removed from 

the site. The spill was issued a letter of no further action on August 13, 1996 by 

the NYSDEC. Given the age of this incident and the closure status, it is unlikely 

that this site represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed lease 

areas.  

 
 NYSDEC Spill No. 00‐01660, This spill, which was reported on May 9, 2000, is 

related to dielectric fluid that was released from a transformer. The database 

report also revealed that 20 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from 

the site. In addition, the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on 

December 10, 2004. Given the information provided in the EDR database report 

and the closure status of this incident, it is unlikely that this site represents a 

significant environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.  

 

In addition to the 21 New York State (NYS) and NYC databases with search radii of 

one‐eighth of a mile to one mile, seven additional NYS databases, the New York Spill 

Liens database (NY LIENS), the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

(SPDES), Air Emissions Data (AIRS), New York Financial Assurance Information 

Listing (NYFAIL), Historic Aboveground Storage Tanks (Hist‐AST), Historic 

Underground Storage Tanks (Hist‐UST) and Underground Injection Control Wells 

(UIC) were searched to determine if the subject property was listed. The subject 

property was not identified on the additional NYS databases.  
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A review of the EDR database report has revealed that there is one SHWS site within 

one mile; two PBS‐UST facilities, two PBS‐AST facilities and one MANIFEST site 

within one‐quarter mile; and two NYSPILLS sites within one‐eighth mile of the 

subject property.  

 

New York State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) and Delisted SHWS 

 

The SHWS database is the State’s equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not 

already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using 

State funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where 

cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties. The delisted SHWS 

database contains a listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous 

Waste Disposal Sites. The data come from the Department of Environmental 

Conservation’s Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State. The one 

SHWS site listed in the EDR database report is summarized as follows: 

 

 East Hampton (Gasoline Cracking) 57 Buells Lane, located 0.58 mile east‐

southeast of the subject property and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to 

groundwater flow direction. According to the EDR database report, this site was 

owned by the Clinton Gas Company and was utilized for gasoline vaporization 

from 1909 to 1924. After 1924, the property was transferred to the Roman 

Catholic Church. Between 2007 and 2011 (when the record was added and last 

updated, respectively), National Grid conducted a site characterization to 

evaluate soil, soil gas and groundwater quality. In addition, a vapor intrusion 

study was conducted within a building on the church property. The NYSDEC 

and NYSDOH have evaluated the environmental data collected from the site and 

have found no impacts associated with the former gasoline vaporization facility.  

Given the nature and age of potentially environmentally damaging activities at 

the site and hydraulically crossgradient location with respect to groundwater 

flow, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk to the 

proposed lease areas.  
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Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) – Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank Databases 

(UST/AST) 

 

The inclusion of a site on the PBS‐UST/AST lists means that the site has one or more 

registered storage tanks. These databases do not indicate leaks, spills, or other 

violations. There are two PBS‐UST and two PBS‐AST facilities listed in the EDR 

database report. The two PBS‐UST facilities and one of the two PBS‐AST facilities are 

located adjacent to the subject property, and there is no reported evidence that 

suggests that these sites are a significant environmental risk to the subject property. 

The two PBS‐UST facilities and one PBS‐AST facility adjacent to the subject property 

is summarized as follows: 

 

 Riverhead Building Supply, 1 Cove Hollow Road, located adjacent to the 

northeast of the subject property and hydraulically upgradient with respect to 

groundwater flow direction. The site is listed on both the PBS‐UST and PBS‐AST 

databases. The following tanks are registered with the aforementioned property: 

 

 One (1) No. 2 fuel oil UST, which was removed on September 16, 1997. No 

further information is provided in the EDR database report. 

 One (1) No. 2 fuel oil AST, which was removed on January 27, 1997. No 

further information is provided in the EDR database report.  

 

 March Equipment Inc, 1 Cove Hollow Road, located adjacent to the northeast of 

the subject property and hydraulically upgradient with respect to groundwater 

flow direction. The following tank is registered with the aforementioned 

property: 

 

 One (1) UST, which was removed on January 1, 1986. No further information 

is provided in the EDR database report. 

 

Given the information provided in the EDR database report, it is unlikely that these 

listings represent a significant environmental risk to the subject property.  

 

New York Spills Information Database (NYSPILLS) 

 

This database contains information regarding spills reported to the NYSDEC, 

including chemical and petroleum spills incidents. The NYSPILLS database includes 

spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date. Each of the 

five NYSPILLS sites listed in the EDR database report were issued a letter of no 

further action by the NYSDEC, and there is no reported evidence that suggests these 

sites represent a significant environmental risk to the subject property. In addition, 

three of the five NYSPILLS sites listed in the EDR database report are not located 

adjacent to the subject property. The two adjacent NYSPILLS sites are summarized as 

follows: 
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 NYSDEC Spill No. 15‐06650, Riverhead Building Supply, 1 Cove Hollow Road, 

located adjacent to the northeast of the subject property and hydraulically 

upgradient with respect to groundwater flow direction. According to the EDR 

database report, this spill was reported on September 23, 2015 and is related to 

diesel oil that spilled from a nozzle. In addition, no contamination was identified 

and the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on September 11, 2017. 

Given the nature of this incident and the information provided in the EDR 

database report, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental 

risk to the subject property.  

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 93‐12415, LIRR at Cove Hollow Road, located adjacent to the 

east‐northeast of the subject property and hydraulically upgradient with respect 

to groundwater flow direction. According to the EDR database report, this spill 

was reported on January 21, 1994 and is related to oil that spilled from a filling 

station on the former Long Island Lighting Company substation. No 

contamination was identified and the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further 

action on February 3, 1994. Given the age of this incident and the information 

provided in the EDR database report, it is unlikely that this site represents a 

significant environmental risk to the subject property.   

 
Facility Manifest Information (MANIFEST) 

 

The MANIFEST database provides information on hazardous waste shipments and 

the generators of such shipments, as well as tracking the waste transported and 

listing the waste disposal facility. The one MANIFEST site listed in the EDR database 

is located adjacent to the subject property and does not represent a significant 

environmental risk to the subject property. The one adjacent MANIFEST site is 

summarized as follows: 

 

 Whitmore Worsleys Inc, 4 Hardscrabble Court, located adjacent to the northeast 

of the subject property and hydraulically crossgradient with respect to 

groundwater flow direction. It should be noted that this site is also included in 

the RCRA‐NonGen database and was previously summarized in section 5.1 of 

this Phase I ESA. As previously discussed, it is unlikely that this facility 

represents a significant environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

There were no additional state database listings in the EDR database report.  

 

5.3 Tribal Records and EDR Proprietary 
Databases 

Agency Listing Name or Database Searched Abbreviation 
Search 

Distance 

Subject 
property 
Listed? 

No. of Sites within 
the Search Radius 
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USGS Indian Reservations IRESERVE 1.0 mile No 0 

USGS 
Indian Reservation - Leaking 
Underground Storage Tanks 

ILTANKS 0.5 mile No 0 

USGS Indian Reservation - Registered 
Underground Storage Tanks 

IUST 0.25 mile No 0 

USGS Indian Reservation – Open Dump 
Inventory Sites 

IODI 0.25 mile No 0 

USGS Indian Reservation – Voluntary 
Cleanup Program Sites 

IVCP 0. 5 mile No 0 

EDR Manufactured Gas Plants MGP 1.0 mile No 0 

EDR US Historical Auto Stations 
EDR US Hist Auto 

Stat 0.25 mile No 0 

EDR US Historical Cleaners 
EDR US Hist 

Cleaners 
0.25 mile No 0 

 
No tribal records and/or EDR proprietary database listings were identified within the 

respective search radii. 

5.4 Orphan Site Summary 

Orphan sites are those sites where due to poor or inadequate address information the 

location of the property cannot be determined sufficiently for it to be included on the 

radius map. However, sites with similar street names or zip codes are summarized in 

the database report as these sites may present environmental risks to the subject 

property. Based on a review of the Orphan Summary, there were no sites listed 

within the database report.  
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.0 
Site Reconnaissance 

6.1 Site inspection 

VHB representative Victor Rizzo visually inspected the subject property on 

December 7, 2017. At the time of the visual inspection, the subject property consisted 

of the National Grid Generating Station. In addition, the proposed substation lease 

area consisted of undeveloped woodlands. The following pertinent information 

regarding the visual inspection is summarized below: 

 

 The National Grid Generating Station was identified on the subject property 

(Appendix B, Photograph No. 1) 

 

 A 135,000‐gallon kerosene storage tank, along with a 55,000‐gallon diesel storage 

tank located within the generating station (Appendix B, Photograph No. 6).  

 
 A paved driveway that provides access to the subject property from Cove 

Hollow Road (Appendix B, Photograph No. 5).  

 

 The undeveloped woodlands present throughout the proposed substation lease 

area (Appendix B, Photograph No. 2).  

 

It should be noted that given the size of the subject property, only those areas 

relevant to the projected substation lease area were included as part of the December 

7, 2017 visual inspection.  

6.2 Surrounding Land Use 

 

North:  LIRR right‐of‐way, along with a self‐storage facility (Appendix B, 

Photograph No. 3). 
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South:  Undeveloped woodlands and a single‐family residence (Appendix B, 

Photograph No. 4). 

 

East:  Cove Hollow Road, along with undeveloped woodlands and sparse 

single‐family residences. 

 

West:  Undeveloped woodlands.  

6.3 Interviews 

No interviews took place at the time of the visual inspection conducted by VHB on 

December 7, 2017.  

6.4 Summary of Environmental Site Features 

6.4.1 Hazardous Materials Handling, Storage and 
Disposal 

No evidence of hazardous materials handling, storage and disposal was observed at 

the subject property during the visual inspection. 

6.4.2 Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks 

A 135,000‐gallon kerosene storage tank, along with a 55,000‐gallon diesel storage 

tank are located within the National Grid Generating Station. During the visual 

inspection, the storage tanks were noted to be in good condition, with no evidence of 

leaks or historical releases. As such, the presence of same are not considered a 

significant environmental risk.       

6.4.3 Utilities and Sanitary and Stormwater Disposal 
Facilities 

Utilities Provided to the Site 

 
Electricity is available via overhead distribution lines. 

Telephone is available via overhead distribution lines. 

 
Sanitary and Stormwater Disposal Systems 

 

It should be noted that there was no evidence that sanitary‐wastes generated on 

the subject property are discharged into an on‐site sanitary‐system (s). However, 
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several portable restrooms were observed within the National Grid Generating 

Station.   

 

Water Supply 

 
Potable water is provided to the surrounding properties by the Suffolk County 

Water Authority (SCWA). 

6.4.4 Underground Injection Control Program-
Regulated Site Features 

Underground injection wells are regulated by the UIC Program under the authority 

of Part C of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) (42 U.S.C. 300h et seq.).  The SDWA 

is designed to protect the quality of drinking water in the United States, and Part C 

specifically mandates the regulation of underground injection fluids through wells.  

The USEPA has promulgated a series of UIC regulations under this authority.  

Recent applicable revisions to UIC regulations were published in the State 

Implementation Guide ‐ Revisions to the Underground Injection Control Regulations 

for Class V Injection Wells, September 2000. This document specifically addresses 

Class V injection wells, which include on‐site wastewater disposal features such as 

drywells, cesspools and in‐situ drains. The USEPA issued a Notice of Final 

Determination for Class V wells; Final Rule on June 7, 2002. With the exception of 

motor vehicle waste disposal wells and large‐capacity cesspools, Class V wells are 

“authorized by rule” (40 CFR 144.24) and may inject non‐hazardous waste as long as 

the following criteria are met: 

 
The injection does not endanger underground sources of drinking water (40 CFR 

144.12). 

The well owners or operators submit basic inventory information (40 CFR 

144.26). 

 

VHB did not observe any evidence of an on‐site sanitary system during the visual 

inspection. However, it should be noted that the National Grid Generating Station is 

an unmanned facility and it is likely that there is no on‐site sanitary system present 

within the subject property.  

 

Stormwater runoff infiltrates into the ground, and discharges into curbside storm 

drains located along the neighboring roadways. No storm drains were observed 

within or proximate to the proposed substation lease area with the potential to be 

encountered during the proposed installation activities.  

 

No additional structures subject to the UIC program were observed during the visual 

inspection.    
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6.4.5 Potable Water Supply and On-Site Wells 

Potable water is provided to the surrounding properties by the SCWA. No on‐site 

potable water wells were observed during the inspection.  

6.4.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

PCBs were used until 1978 and are a group of compounds formed by the chlorination 

of biphenyl. PCBs have extremely high physical and chemical stabilities which led to 

their being used in many applications, including heat transfer fluids, hydraulic 

fluids, and dielectrics. PCBs are often found in transformers, capacitors and 

hydraulic systems. 

 

Electrical equipment containing PCBs are still in use and can pose a serious health 

hazard if fluids come in direct contact with humans, soil or groundwater. Fires 

involving electrical equipment containing PCBs can cause the material to be 

dispersed over a large area and potentially expose many people to a health risk. 

Because of the health hazard associated with PCBs, they are regulated under the 

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). 

 

Two‐pad mounted transformers were observed on the eastern portion of the subject 

property (Appendix B, Photograph No. 7). During the visual inspection, the 

transformers were noted to be in good condition, with no evidence of leaks or 

historical releases. As such, the presence of same are not considered a significant 

environmental risk.  

 

In addition, ground‐based transformers were also observed within the central eastern 

portions of the subject property, behind a barbed wire fence (Appendix B, 

Photograph No. 8). It should be noted that although access was limited to these 

transformers, same are not located adjacent to the proposed lease areas. As such, the 

presence of the ground‐based transformers are not considered a significant 

environmental risk.  

6.4.7 Debris, Dumping and Surficial Staining 

No additional debris, dumping and/or surficial staining was observed on the subject 

property at the time of the visual inspection.   

6.4.8 Stressed Vegetation 

No stressed vegetation was present at the time of the visual inspection. 
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6.4.9 Soil Vapor Migration and Encroachment 

VHB conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen in accordance with ASTM 

E2600‐10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real 

Estate Transactions.  The ASTM E2600‐10 guidance provides, “…practical guidance and 

a useful process for conducting a vapor encroachment screen (VES) on a property parcel 

involved in a real estate transaction in the United States of America with respect to chemicals 

of concern (COC) that may migrate as vapors onto a property as a result of contaminated soil 

and groundwater on or near the property.”   

 

The goal of the VES, as established by the ASTM E2600‐10 is to, “...identify a vapor 

encroachment condition (VEC) which is the presence of likely presence of COC vapors in the 

sub‐surface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or 

groundwater either on or near the target property…”  

 

The Tier 1 screening included a review of the following: 

 

Available regulatory data (i.e. historical aerial photographs, historical Sanborn 

maps and the EDR database report [see Section 7.0]). 

A review of municipal records, including NYSDEC spill records. 

Current and historical usage of the subject property and surrounding areas. 

Depth to groundwater and groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the 

subject property. 

Soil characteristics in the vicinity of the subject property. 

Preferential pathways. 

Current remedial status of any contaminated properties. 

 
Based upon a review of the above‐listed sources, a VEC is unlikely to exist at the 

subject property.   
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Non‐Scope Considerations 

7.1 Radon 

Radon is a colorless, radioactive, inert gas formed by the decay of radium and may 

be present in soils and rocks containing granite, shale, phosphate and pitchblende.  

The USEPAʹs Map of Radon Zones for New York State, September 1993, indicates 

that the East Hampton area is not a radon risk area. The 2017 New York State 

Department of Health (NYSDOH) radon survey indicates that 527 radon tests have 

been conducted in Suffolk County with average radon concentrations of 1.81 pCi/L. 

 

Additional data (October 2017) obtained from the NYSDOH indicates that that 20 

basement radon tests have been conducted in the Town of East Hampton, Suffolk 

County, with an average radon basement concentration of 1.53 pCi/L.  Based on these 

data, radon does not likely represent an environmental concern for the subject 

property.  

7.2 Lead-Based Paint 

In 1978, the U.S. Product Safety Commission issued a ban on paints or surface 

coatings that contain greater than 0.06 percent lead. No painted surfaces were 

identified within the proposed lease areas during the December 7, 2017 visual 

inspection. Therefore, LBP is not considered an environmental concern.      

7.3 Asbestos-Containing Materials 

Asbestos is the name given to a group of fibrous silicate minerals, typically those of 

the serpentine group. The tensile strength, flexibility, and non‐flammability of 

asbestos have led to many uses including structural materials, brake linings, 

insulation, and pipe manufacture. Asbestos is of concern as an air pollutant because 

when inhaled it may cause asbestosis, mesothelioma, and bronchogenic carcinoma. 
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In 1989, the USEPA announced regulations that would phase out most uses of 

asbestos by 1996.   

 

No buildings are located within the proposed lease areas and there was no evidence 

of dumping or debris. Therefore, ACM is not considered an environmental concern.  

7.4 Wetlands 

Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Parts 663 and 664, the NYSDEC restricts various uses and 

activities within NYS‐regulated freshwater wetlands and the surrounding 100‐foot 

adjacent area.  The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper (ERM) website 

(available online at http://www.dec.ny.gov/imsmaps/ERM/viewer.htm) and the 

NYSDEC Freshwater Wetland Maps depict the approximate boundaries of 

freshwater wetlands under NYSDEC jurisdiction. According to the NYSDEC 

Freshwater Wetland Map of Suffolk County, East Hampton Quadrangle and the 

ERM website, the nearest NYSDEC freshwater wetlands are located approximately 

0.90 miles west‐southwest of the subject property and are classified as EH‐28 

wetlands.  

 

Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 661, the NYSDEC restricts various uses and activities 

within New York State (NYS)‐regulated tidal wetlands and the surrounding 300‐foot 

adjacent area. The NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Maps (available online at 

www.twi.ligis.org) depict the approximate boundaries of tidal wetlands under 

NYSDEC jurisdiction. According to NYSDEC Tidal Wetlands Map No. 734‐536, there 

are no NYS‐regulated tidal wetlands located at the subject property. The nearest 

NYS‐regulated tidal wetlands are located approximately 0.55 mile to the south of the 

proposed lease area and are associated with coastal fresh marsh (FM) wetlands 

category.  

 

Potential federal wetlands were identified from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

(FWS) Wetlands Mapper software,1 which indicate that the nearest potential federal 

wetlands are located 0.33 miles east‐northeast of the subject property and are 

classified as PEM1C wetlands, which are defined as palustrine water bodies that are 

seasonally flooded and are dominated by perennial plants.   

 

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps 

(FIRMs) were reviewed to determine if the subject property is located within the 100‐

year or 500‐year flood zones. The FIRM showing the subject property (No. 

36103C0554H) is not printed, which indicates that the subject property is not located 

within the 100‐year or 500‐year flood zones.   


1 http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html 
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7.5 Special Groundwater Protection Areas 

Special Groundwater Protection Areas (SGPAs) are significant, largely undeveloped 

or sparsely developed geographic areas of Long Island that provide recharge to 

portions of the deep flow aquifer system. They represent a unique, final opportunity 

for comprehensive, preventive management to preclude or minimize land use 

activities that can have a deleterious impact on groundwater. Nine SGPAs are 

located on Long Island: North Hills, Oyster Bay, West Hills/Melville, Oak Brush 

Plains, South Setauket Woods, Central Suffolk, Southold, South Fork and Hither 

Hills.   

 

The subject property is located within the South Fork SGPA (See Appendix A, Figure 

7).  

7.6 Central Pine Barrens 

The Central Pine Barrens was defined by the Long Island Pine Barrens Protection Act 

and includes two geographic areas: The Core Preservation Area (CPA) and the 

Compatible Growth Area (CGA). In general, it is the policy of the Long Island Pine 

Barrens Protection Act and the Final Central Pine Barrens Plan that development be 

re‐directed from the CPA. The Final Central Pine Barrens Plan provides standards 

and guidelines for development within the CGA.  

  

The subject property is not located within the Central Pine Barrens. 

7.7 CLEARS Inventory 

Cornell Laboratory for Environmental Applications of Remote Sensing (CLEARS) 

performed an air photo‐derived inventory of active and inactive waste disposal sites 

in Suffolk County for the SCDHS.  Because Suffolk County is a sole source aquifer 

region, the objective of the CLEARS study, Inventory of Potential Hazardous 

Disposal Sites, was to utilize existing aerial photographs to locate likely waste 

disposal sites in order that they could be further investigated, as appropriate.  The 

activities that could potentially contaminate groundwater were noted in the 

inventory and include dumps, landfills, pits, lagoons, barrels/drums, aboveground 

tanks, mined areas, and disturbed land. 

 

The CLEARS inventory was compiled from aerial photographs taken in 1947, 1962, 

1972, 1977/1978 and 1984. This inventory was reviewed to determine if the subject 

property or adjoining properties were potential hazardous waste sites.  The subject 

property is not identified as a CLEARS site. In addition, surrounding and adjacent 

properties are not identified as CLEARS sites.     
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7.8 Mold and Water Damage 

Concern about indoor exposure to mold has been increasing as the public becomes 

aware that exposure to mold can cause a variety of health effects and symptoms, 

including allergic reactions. Molds can be found almost anywhere; they can grow on 

virtually any organic substance, as long as moisture and oxygen are present. There 

are molds that can grow on wood, paper, carpet, foods, sheetrock, plaster and 

insulation. When excessive moisture accumulates in buildings or on building 

materials, mold growth will often occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains 

undiscovered or unaddressed. 

 

As part of this assessment, a visual inspection was conducted for the presence of 

water damage and odors, indicative of the potential for mold growth.  No visual or 

olfactory evidence of mold was identified at the proposed lease areas during the 

visual inspection. 
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Findings 

This document is a Phase I ESA prepared to determine evidence of RECs, CRECs, 

HRECs and/or PECs in connection with vacant land located to the east of Horseshoe 

Drive and west of Cove Hollow Road in the Hamlet of Amagansett, Town of East 

Hampton, Suffolk County, New York.  The subject property is identified by the street 

address of No # Cove Hollow Road, and as District 0300 – Section 185.00 – Block 

02.00 – Lot No. 002.00 on the Suffolk County tax maps. The subject property and the 

proposed lease area have a topographic elevation that ranges from approximately 47 

feet to 104 feet above sea level (amsl). Review of the USGS Water Table Elevation and 

Potentiometric‐Surface Altitudes in the Upper Glacial, Magothy, and Lloyd Aquifers beneath 

Long Island, New York, April‐May 2010, indicates that groundwater in the vicinity of 

the subject property is within 17 feet amsl. Based upon a surface elevation that ranges 

from approximately 47‐feet to 104‐feet amsl, estimated depth to water beneath the 

subject property is expected to range from approximately 30‐to‐87 feet bgs. Regional 

groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is expected to flow to the 

southwest towards Georgica Cove. 

 

This Phase I ESA was conducted to evaluate the subject property for environmental 

hazards related to a proposed substation installation associated with DeepWater 

Wind, LLC. According to the client, the substation installation will begin to the west 

of the existing National Grid Generating Station. 

 

Based on reviews of municipal records, Sanborn maps and historical aerial 

photographs, VHB was able to establish a history of the subject property dating back 

to 1938 when the subject property consisted of agricultural land and undeveloped 

woodlands. The National Grid Generating Station was constructed between 1970 and 

1976. Since 1970, the subject property has been at its current configuration. Although 

undeveloped woodlands were present to the north of the subject property until 1980, 

the remaining surrounding properties have been utilized for agricultural purposes 

since at least 1938.  

 

At the time of the December 7, 2017 visual inspection, the subject property consisted 

of a National Grid Generating Station, which is located to the east of Horseshoe 
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Drive and west of Cove Hollow Road. In addition, the proposed lease areas consisted 

of undeveloped woodlands. Same is approximately 2.38 acres in size and is located 

adjacent to the west of the National Grid Generating Station. Access to the subject 

property is provided via a paved road from Cove Hollow Road to the east. 

Furthermore, given the size of the subject property, only those areas relevant to the 

projected redevelopment area (i.e., the western portions) were included as part of the 

visual inspection.  

 

A review of the EDR database report has revealed that the subject property is listed 

on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ‐ no longer regulated hazardous 

waste generators (RCRA‐NonGen) database under the listing “LILCO East Hampton 

Site.” According to the EDR database report, this RCRA‐NonGen facility has not 

received any violations. Based upon this information, it is unlikely that this facility 

represents a significant environmental risk to the subject property. 

 

The subject property is also listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act‐ 

large quantity hazardous waste generators (RCRA‐LQG) database under the listing 

“Long Island Electric Utility Servco LLC.” According to the EDR database report, this 

RCRA‐LQG facility has not received any violations. Based upon this information, it is 

unlikely that this facility represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed 

lease areas. 

 

The subject property is listed on the LTANKS database. A summary of the 

information provided in the EDR database report and the NYSDEC spill records for 

the one incident associated with the subject property is provided below: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 91‐10703. This spill, which was reported on January 14, 1992, 

is related to a tank test failure of a 550‐gallon fuel oil storage tank. According to 

the EDR database report, the test indicated a small leak; however, no visible leak 

could be detected at the time of the test. In addition, no contamination was 

identified and the site was issued a letter of no further action on February 11, 

1992. Given the closure status and information provided in the EDR database 

report, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant environmental risk to 

the proposed lease areas.  

 

In addition, three NYSPILLS incidents were reported for the subject property in the 

EDR database report. A summary of same is provided below: 

 

 NYSDEC Spill No. 94‐05570, This spill, which was reported on July 25, 1994, is 

related to non‐PCB oil that leaked from a power transformer. In addition, the 

NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on January 20, 2004. No further 

information is provided in the EDR database report. Given the nature of the spill 

and the closure status, it is unlikely that this site represents a significant 

environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.   
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 NYSDEC Spill No. 95‐05473, This spill, which was reported on August 3, 1995, is 

related to a bushing malfunction on a transformer that released non‐PCB oil. As a 

result of this spill incident, eight drums of oil were collected and removed from 

the site. The spill was issued a letter of no further action on August 13, 1996 by 

the NYSDEC. Given the age of this incident and the closure status, it is unlikely 

that this site represents a significant environmental risk to the proposed lease 

areas.  

 
 NYSDEC Spill No. 00‐01660, This spill, which was reported on May 9, 2000, is 

related to dielectric fluid that was released from a transformer. The database 

report also revealed that 20 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from 

the site. In addition, the NYSDEC issued a letter of no further action on 

December 10, 2004. Given the information provided in the EDR database report 

and the closure status of this incident, it is unlikely that this site represents a 

significant environmental risk to the proposed lease areas.  

 
No evidence of USTs or ASTs were observed at the proposed lease areas during the 

visual inspection. In addition, the closed NYSDEC spills noted above are not 

considered a REC. Given the nature of the releases and closure status of the above 

spills, it is unlikely that they represent an environmental risk to the proposed lease 

areas. It should be noted that while the four spill incidents on the subject property 

are not considered a REC, same are considered HRECs. 

 

A 135,000‐gallon kerosene storage tank, along with a 55,000‐gallon diesel storage 

tank are located within the National Grid Generating Station. During the visual 

inspection, the storage tanks were noted to be in good condition, with no evidence of 

leaks or historical releases. As such, the presence of same are not considered a 

significant environmental risk. 

 

The subject property is located within the South Fork SGPA.        

 

VHB did not observe any evidence of an on‐site sanitary system during the visual 

inspection. However, it should be noted that the National Grid Generating Station is 

an unmanned facility and it is likely that there is no on‐site sanitary system present 

within the subject property.  

 

Stormwater runoff generated at the subject property infiltrates into the ground, and 

discharges into curb side drains located along neighboring roadways. No storm 

drains were observed within or proximate to the proposed substation lease area with 

the potential to be encountered during the proposed installation activities.  

 

No additional structures subject to the UIC program were observed during the visual 

inspection.  

 

No debris, dumping and/or surficial staining was observed on the subject property at 

the time of the visual inspection. 



 
 

 
42  Findings  

Two‐pad mounted transformers were observed on the eastern portion of the subject 

property. During the visual inspection, the transformers were noted to be in good 

condition, with no evidence of leaks or historical releases. As such, the presence of 

same are not considered a significant environmental risk.  

 

No evidence of chemical or petroleum spills, stains or odors was observed within or 

proximate to the proposed lease areas at the time of VHB’s visual inspection.  

 

No painted surfaces were identified within the proposed lease areas during the 

visual inspection. Therefore, LBP is not considered an environmental concern.      

 

No buildings, debris or dumping are located within the proposed lease areas. 

Therefore, ACM is not considered an environmental concern.  

 

The subject property does not appear in listings, databases or registries of Superfund 

sites, CERCLIS sites, hazardous waste treatment facilities, known or suspected 

hazardous waste disposal sites or landfills maintained by the USEPA or NYSDEC.



 
 
 

 
43  Conclusions  

.0 
Conclusions  

Based on the results of the visual inspection, records review and interviews, it was 

determined that there were RECs associated with the subject property and proposed 

lease areas. The RECs are summarized as follows: 

 

 Given the location of the LIRR immediately to the north of the subject property, 

and proximate to the proposed lease areas, there is a potential for surficial soils 

along the northern portion of the subject property boundary to have been 

impacted by periodic applications of herbicides and/or fuel oils (as a weed 

suppressant). Same represents a REC. 

 

 The aerial photographs indicate that the southern portions of the proposed lease 

areas were formerly utilized for agricultural purposes. As such, it is likely that 

pesticides and/or fertilizers were periodically applied. Same represents a REC.  

 

In addition to the aforementioned RECs, the following PEC was identified by VHB 

during the course of this Phase I ESA: 

 

 The subject property is located in the South Fork SGPA.  
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.0 
Environmental Professional 

Statement 

This Phase I ESA has been prepared in accordance with procedures established by 

environmental professionals and in concert with the guidance of regulatory agencies 

and funding institutions, ASTM Practice E1527‐13, inclusive of the USEPA “All 

Appropriate Inquiry” requirement published in the Federal Register on August 15, 

2013.  The USEPA “All Appropriate Inquiry” requirement establishes specific 

regulatory requirements for conducting all appropriate inquiries into the previous 

ownership, uses, and environmental conditions of a property for the purposes of 

qualifying for certain landowner liability protections under CERCLA. 

 

VHB, declares that, to the best of its professional knowledge and belief, it meets the 

definition of “Environmental Professional” as set forth in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and it 

has the specific qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a 

property with respect to the nature, history and setting of the subject property.  

 

VHB has developed and performed the “All Appropriate Inquiries” in conformance 

with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  

 

Section 12.0 contains the data gaps and deficiencies of the research data encountered 

during VHB’s preparation of this report. 

 



 
 
 

 
45  Data Gaps/Data Failure  

.0 
Data Gaps/Data Failure 

As stated within this document, the Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with 

requirements set forth in the ASTM Practice E1527‐13 and USEPA All Appropriate 

Inquiry Rule.  Based upon VHB’s research in an attempt to satisfy all the 

requirements set forth in the above‐referenced standards, the following data gaps 

were encountered: 

 

 Freedom of Information responses were still pending as of the issuance of this 

Phase I ESA from the Town of East Hampton Tax Assessor, Building Department 

and Fire Marshal offices as well as the SCDHS Office of Wastewater 

Management. 

 

 SCDHS Office of Pollution Control cited NYS Department of Homeland Security 

denial of VHB’s FOIL request. 
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FIGURE 1 – SITE LOCATION MAP

SITE NAME: Deepwater SFWF
STREET ADDRESS: No # Cove Hollow Road
CITY, STATE, ZIP: East Hampton, New York 11937
PROJECT NUMBER: 29137.06
SOURCE: Bing Maps

N



FIGURE 2 – SITE AERIAL

SITE NAME: Deepwater SFWF
STREET ADDRESS: No # Cove Hollow Road
CITY, STATE, ZIP: East Hampton, New York 11937
PROJECT NUMBER: 29137.06
SOURCE: Google Earth Aerial Photography

N



FIGURE 3 – EXCERPT OF TAX MAP

SITE NAME: Deepwater SFWF
STREET ADDRESS: No # Cove Hollow Road 
CITY, STATE, ZIP: East Hampton, New York 11937
PROJECT NUMBER: 29137.06
SOURCE: RealQuest

N



FIGURE 4 – TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

SITE NAME: Deepwater SFWF
STREET ADDRESS: No # Cove Hollow Road
CITY, STATE, ZIP: East Hampton, New York 11937
PROJECT NUMBER: 29137.06
BASE MAP SOURCE: USGS Topographic Map – East Hampton, NY Quadrangle

N



FIGURE 5 – WATER TABLE ELEVATION MAP

SITE NAME: Deepwater SFWF
STREET ADDRESS: No # Cove Hollow Road
CITY, STATE, ZIP: East Hampton, New York 11937
PROJECT NUMBER: 29137.06
SOURCE: Water Table And Potentiometric Surface Altitudes in the Upper Glacial, 
Magothy and Lloyd Aquifers Beneath Long Island, New York, April-May 2010

N
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FIGURE 7– SGPA MAP

SITE NAME: Deepwater SFWF
STREET ADDRESS: No # Cove Hollow Road
CITY, STATE, ZIP: East Hampton, New York 11937
PROJECT NUMBER: 29137.06
SOURCE: NYSDEC Special Groundwater Protection Area (South Fork)
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

BgA Bridgehampton silt loam, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

0.5 24.4%

CpC Carver and Plymouth sands, 3 
to 15 percent slopes

0.3 15.3%

PsA Plymouth loamy sand, silty 
substratum, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes

1.3 60.3%

Totals for Area of Interest 2.2 100.0%

Soil Map—Suffolk County, New York
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Conservation Service
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National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Representative Site Photographs 

 



 

 
Photograph No. 1: The National Grid Generating Station located on the subject property.  
View is to the southwest. 

 
Photograph No. 2: Representative photograph of the proposed substation lease area 
observed throughout the subject property. 



 

 
Photograph No. 3:  The LIRR right-of-way, along with a self-storage facility. View is to 
the north.  



 

 
Photograph No. 4: Undeveloped woodlands and a single-family residence. View is to the 
south.  
 



 

Photograph No. 5:  The paved driveway providing access to the subject property from 
Cove Hollow Road.  
 
 
 



 

 
Photograph No. 6: A kerosene and diesel storage tank located within the National Grid 
Generating Station. View is to the south. 
 
 
 



 

 
Photograph No. 7: Two pad-mounted transformers located on the eastern portions of the 
subject property, along Cove Hollow Road. 
 
 
 



 

 
Photograph No. 8: Ground-based transformers, located within the central eastern portions 
of the subject property. 
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12/7/2017 RealQuest.com ® - Report

http://pro.realquest.com/jsp/report.jsp?&client=&action=confirm&type=getreport&recordno=0&reportoptions=0&1512503558882&1512503558883 1/1

Property Detail Report
For Property Located At :

 3 COVE HOLLOW RD, EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937

Owner Information        
Owner Name: KEYSPAN ENERGY DEVELOPMENT COR
Mailing Address: 1 METROTECH CTR, BROOKLYN NY 11201-3948 C038 (No Mail)
Vesting Codes: / /

Location Information
Legal Description: LIRR CO COVE HOLLOW RUSSELL & ANO TILLINGHAST TC-105
County: SUFFOLK, NY APN: 0300-185-00-02-00-002-000
Census Tract / Block: 2009.02 / 4 Alternate APN: 472400229690
Township-Range-Sect: Subdivision:
Legal Book/Page: Map Reference: 185 /
Legal Lot: 2 Tract #:
Legal Block: 0002 School District: 472401
Market Area: 472489 School District Name: STONY BROOK
Neighbor Code: Munic/Township: EAST HAMPTON TOWN

Owner Transfer Information
Recording/Sale Date: / Deed Type:
Sale Price: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #:

Last Market Sale Information
Recording/Sale Date: / 1st Mtg Amount/Type: /
Sale Price:  1st Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Sale Type: 1st Mtg Document #:
Document #: 2nd Mtg Amount/Type: /
Deed Type: 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/Type: /
Transfer Document #: Price Per SqFt:
New Construction: Multi/Split Sale:
Title Company:
Lender:
Seller Name:

Prior Sale Information
Prior Rec/Sale Date: / Prior Lender:
Prior Sale Price: Prior 1st Mtg Amt/Type: /
Prior Doc Number: Prior 1st Mtg Rate/Type: /
Prior Deed Type:

Property Characteristics
Year Built / Eff: / Total Rooms/Offices Garage Area:
Gross Area: Total Restrooms: Garage Capacity:
Building Area: Roof Type: Parking Spaces:
Tot Adj Area: Roof Material: Heat Type:
Above Grade: Construction: Air Cond:
# of Stories: Foundation: Pool:
Other Improvements: Building Permit Exterior wall: Quality:
  Basement Area: Condition:
 

Site Information
Zoning: Acres: 17.58 County Use:
Lot Area: 765,785 Lot Width/Depth: x State Use: ELECTRIC POWER-OIL (813)
Land Use: UTILITIES Commercial Units: Water Type:
Site Influence: Sewer Type: Building Class:

Tax Information
Total Value: $500,791 Assessed Year: 2016 Property Tax: $459,634.02
Land Value: $9,800 Improved %: 98% Tax Area: 472489
Improvement Value: $490,991 Tax Year: 2016 Tax Exemption:
Total Taxable Value:

javascript:popBuildingPermit(urlrptprog+'&type=getreport&action=ecommerce&recordno=0&reportoptions=5e570567-6a57-4970-8380-7108cfcf9517&1512503559956')
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

3 COVE HOLLOW RD

3 COVE HOLLOW RD

EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937

December 06, 2017

5129162.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

12/06/17

3 COVE HOLLOW RD
3 COVE HOLLOW RD Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.

100 Motor Parkway, Ste. 135
EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937

5129162.3
Hauppauge, NY 11788

Victor Rizzo
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin,
Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

BB58-4F78-AD0E
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Deepwater SFWF

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: BB58-4F78-AD0E

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5129162 3 2
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

3 COVE HOLLOW RD

3 COVE HOLLOW RD

EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937

Inquiry Number:

December 06, 2017

5129162.5

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: April 08, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: March 16, 1985 USGS

1980 1"=500' Flight Date: September 08, 1980 USDA

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: March 24, 1976 Aero

1970 1"=500' Flight Date: May 30, 1970 USDA

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: March 18, 1962 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint

1960 1"=500' Flight Date: October 19, 1960 USDA

1957 1"=500' Flight Date: April 15, 1957 Jack

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: February 20, 1954 USGS

1947 1"=500' Flight Date: September 27, 1947 USDA

1940 1"=500' Flight Date: July 27, 1940 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: January 06, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 12/06/17

3 COVE HOLLOW RD

Site Name: Client Name:

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
3 COVE HOLLOW RD 100 Motor Parkway, Ste. 135
EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937 Hauppauge, NY 11788
EDR Inquiry # 5129162.5 Contact: Victor Rizzo

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3 COVE HOLLOW RD
EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937

COORDINATES

40.9611040 - 40˚ 57’ 39.97’’Latitude (North): 
72.2100930 - 72˚ 12’ 36.33’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
734792.9UTM X (Meters): 
4537976.5UTM Y (Meters): 
46 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5939183 EAST HAMPTON, NYTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150507Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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13 EAST HAMPTON (GASOLI 57 BUELLS LANE SHWS Lower 3054, 0.578, ESE

12 WHITMORE NURSERY 80 SAG HARBOR TPKE R AST Higher 1314, 0.249, ENE

11 WHITMORE WORSLEYS IN 4 HARDSCRABBLE CT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Lower 379, 0.072, NE

B10 LONG ISLAND ELECTRIC COVE HOLLOW RD RCRA-LQG Lower 250, 0.047, ENE

B9 MARCH EQUIPTMENT INC 1 COVE HOLLOW RD UST Lower 241, 0.046, NE

B8 RIVERHEAD BUILDING S 1 COVE HOLLOW RD UST, AST Lower 241, 0.046, NE

B7 RIVERHEAD BUILDING S 1 COVE HOLLOW RD NY Spills Lower 241, 0.046, NE

B6 LIRR LIRR AT COVE HOLLOW NY Spills Lower 230, 0.044, ENE

A5 LILCO IC SITE COLD HOLLOW & BUELL LTANKS Lower 139, 0.026, East

A4 9E BUELL SUBSTATION DECOVE HOLLOW ROAD NY Spills Lower 85, 0.016, ESE

A3 LILCO WESTSIDE COVE HOLLOW NY Spills Lower 85, 0.016, ESE

A2 LILCO WEST COVE HOLLOW ROA NY Spills Lower 85, 0.016, ESE

1 LILCO - EAST HAMPTON COVE HOLLOW RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, AIRS Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3 COVE HOLLOW RD
EAST HAMPTON, NY  11937

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing
ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
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SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
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CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Emissions Data
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONG ISLAND ELECTRIC   COVE HOLLOW RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) B10 46

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2017 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EAST HAMPTON (GASOLI   57 BUELLS LANE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.578 mi.) 13 53
Site Code: 386432

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2017 has revealed that there is 1
     LTANKS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LILCO IC SITE   COLD HOLLOW & BUELL E 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A5 35
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1992-02-11
Site ID: 102085
Program Number: 9110703
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RIVERHEAD BUILDING S   1 COVE HOLLOW RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B8 38
Database: SUFFOLK CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Site Ref#: 06805
Facility ID: 06805

     MARCH EQUIPTMENT INC   1 COVE HOLLOW RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B9 45
Database: SUFFOLK CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Site Ref#: 06795
Facility ID: 06795

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITMORE NURSERY   80 SAG HARBOR TPKE R ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 12 52
Database: SUFFOLK CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Site Ref#: 06827
Facility Id: 06827

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RIVERHEAD BUILDING S   1 COVE HOLLOW RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B8 38
Database: SUFFOLK CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Site Ref#: 06805
Facility Id: 06805

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2017 has revealed that there are
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     5 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LILCO   WEST COVE HOLLOW ROA ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A2 31
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2004-01-20
spillno: 9405570
Site ID: 183369

     LILCO   WESTSIDE COVE HOLLOW ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A3 32
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1996-08-13
spillno: 9505473
Site ID: 291766

     9E BUELL SUBSTATION   DECOVE HOLLOW ROAD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A4 33
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2004-12-10
spillno: 0001660
Site ID: 168307

     LIRR   LIRR AT COVE HOLLOW ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B6 36
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1994-02-03
spillno: 9312415
Site ID: 113105

     RIVERHEAD BUILDING S   1 COVE HOLLOW RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B7 37
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2017-09-11
spillno: 1506650
Site ID: 514074

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LILCO - EAST HAMPTON   COVE HOLLOW RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITMORE WORSLEYS IN   4 HARDSCRABBLE CT NE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 11 48

MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2017 has revealed that there is 1
     MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITMORE WORSLEYS IN   4 HARDSCRABBLE CT NE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 11 48
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EPA ID: NYR000110445
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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